

IMPORT DUTIES—continued.

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
<p>134. By inserting in sub-item (A), after the word "Ruchings", the words "; Galoons; Ribbons; Lace for Attire Millinery and Dress Nets Embroideries and Lace Flouncings measuring not more than eighteen inches in width; Braid n.e.i.; Gimp n.e.i. for Attire; Tinselled Belting n.e.i.; Belting for apparel not elsewhere specified and not being cut to length for belts".</p> <p>By omitting from sub-item (B) the words "Braids n.e.i.", and inserting in their stead the words "Braids plain and flat and of one colour and composed wholly of textile".</p> <p>By omitting from sub-item (B) the words "Gimp n.e.i.", and inserting in their stead the words "Gimp not for apparel and not being partly or wholly of gold or silver".</p> <p>By inserting in sub-item (B), after the words "Tinsel Belting", the words "having warp or weft composed wholly of tinsel or of continuous threads of tinsel and an alternate thread of textile".</p>		
<p>137. By inserting in sub-item (A), after the word "Fringes", the words "including Scalps or Patches".</p>		
<p>139. By inserting in sub-item (E), after the word "Loading", the words "and cleaning".</p>		
<p>141. By omitting the whole of the item and inserting in its stead the following item:—</p> <p>"141. (A) Lamps and Lanterns n.e.i. and parts n.e.i. thereof except wicks; Coach and Carriage Lamp Irons; Metal Reflectors and Shades; Lampware n.e.i. but not the columns of street lamps ad val.</p> <p>"(B) Glass parts of Lamps and Lanterns when imported separately, and Glass parts in excess of one to each Lamp or Lantern when imported with the Lamps or Lanterns with which they are designed to be used ad val.</p> <p>"(C) Lamp and Gas Stoves for heating and cooking ad val.</p> <p>"(D) Incandescent Mantles ad val.</p>	<p>25 per cent.</p> <p>25 per cent.</p> <p>20 per cent.</p> <p>25 per cent.</p>	<p>15 per cent.</p> <p>20 per cent.</p> <p>15 per cent."</p>
<p>156. By inserting in sub-item (B), after the words "Picture Nails;" the word "Spikes;"</p> <p>By inserting in sub-item (B), after the words "Nails n.e.i.", the words "; Spouting Screws".</p> <p>By omitting from sub-item (C) the words "; and Spikes".</p>		
<p>162. By inserting in sub-item (A), after the word "use", the words "; Roller Bearings and Ball Bearings".</p>		
<p>165. By omitting from sub-item (A) the words "manufacture and treatment", and inserting in their stead the words "manufacture or treatment".</p> <p>By inserting in sub-item (B), after the word "Shearing", the words "Cropping and Notching".</p> <p>By omitting from sub-item (B) the words "sizes up to $\frac{3}{4}$ in.", the words "sizes above $\frac{3}{8}$ in. and up to 2 in.", and the words "in sizes to bend up to $\frac{3}{4}$ in. plate".</p>		

IMPORT DUTIES—continued.

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
169. By omitting the whole of the item, and inserting in its stead the following item :— “ 169. Mixed Metalware and Platedware for household use not elsewhere specified .. ad val.	25 per cent.	20 per cent.”
170. By inserting in sub-item (B), after the word “ containing ”, the words “ not less than 2 per cent. of ”. By inserting in the item a new sub-item as follows :— “ (B) Malleable iron castings per lb.	1½d.”	
175. By inserting in sub-item (B), after the word “ wood ” the words “ not elsewhere specified ”.		
178. By inserting in sub-item (D), after the letters “ N.E.I. ”, the words “ not included under item 172 ”.		
187. By omitting from the item the words “ for advertising purposes ”.		
190. By omitting from the item the comma after the words “ Linotype Metal ” and inserting in its stead a semicolon.		
191. By omitting from the item the words “ Magnolia Metal ”.		
195. By inserting in the item, after the word “ Scrap, ”, the words “ Angle, Tee, ”.		
198. By inserting in the item, after the word “ Scrap, ”, the words “ Angle, Tee, ”.		
200. By inserting in the item a new sub-item as follows :— “ (B) Rolled Iron and Steel as prescribed by Departmental By-laws for use in the manufacture of Droppers	Free ”	
206. By omitting the whole item and inserting in its stead the following item :— “ 206. Pins (not being partly or wholly of gold or silver or gold or silver plated), viz. :— Gimp, short toilet, plain safety, hair ; also Hooks and Eyes and Crochet Hooks— (A) When in fancy boxes .. ad val. (B) When not in fancy boxes .. ad val.	30 per cent. 5 per cent.	25 per cent Free ”
217. By omitting from the item the words “ 5 per cent. ”, and inserting in their stead the words “ 17½ per cent. ” By omitting from the item the word “ Free ”, and inserting in its stead the words “ 12½ per cent. ” By inserting in the item a new sub-item as follows :— “ (B) Rolled iron and steel as prescribed by Departmental By-laws for use in the manufacture of standards and pillars.. .. .	Free ”	
222. By omitting from the item, wherever they occur, the words “ for trucks and waggons ”, and inserting in their stead the words “ for use on railways and tramways ”.		
229. By inserting in sub-item (c), after the word “ Hoop ”, the words “ ; Iron bars of fancy pattern in the state in which they leave the rollers ”.		

IMPORT DUTIES—*continued.*

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
230. By inserting in the item, after the word " Dressings," the words " Inks, Stains,".		
236. By inserting in sub-item (A), after the word " liquid ", the words " in packages containing over 14 lb." By inserting in sub-item (B), after the word " use ", the words " ground in liquid in packages containing 14 lb. and under ".		
253. By omitting from sub-item (A) the words " Fruit-jar Caps " and inserting in their stead the words " Glass Caps for Fruit-jars ".		
261. By omitting from the item the whole of sub-item (A) and inserting in its stead the following sub-item :— " (A) Glue per lb.	2d.	1½d."
279. By omitting from the item the words " Saponaceous Mixture of Creosote : "		
286. By omitting from the item the words " Hyposulphites containing zinc ", and inserting in their stead the words " Hydrosulphites containing zinc ".		
295. By inserting in sub-item (A), after the words " Petroleum Jelly ", the words " in packages containing less than 3 cwt."		
338. By omitting from the item the words " , and Doublets ". By omitting the comma after the word " Pearls " and inserting in its stead the word " and ".		
344. By omitting the whole item and inserting in its stead the following item :— " 344. Spectacles, Spectacle Frames (not being gold), Spectacle Glasses and Lenses, and Magnifying and Reading Glasses mounted except when the mountings are partly or wholly of gold or silver "	Free"	
347. By omitting from the item the words " Royal Cord in the piece ; Prunella, Lasting and Felt Stuff for " and inserting in their stead the words " Piece goods suitable for ".		
353. By inserting in sub-item (A), after the word " Rubber ", the word " Canvas,".		
356. By inserting an asterisk in the item after the word " Paper " at the commencement of the item, and by inserting at the end of the item a foot note as follows :— " * ' Board ' when applied to Paper means a Paper which at the size of 20 by 25 inches or its equivalent weighs 80 lb. or over per ream of 480 sheets." By omitting the whole of sub-items (E) and (F), and inserting in their stead the following sub-item :— " (E) Printing (glazed, unglazed, mill-glazed, or coated) in rolls or sheets not less than 20 by 25 inches or its equivalent and not ruled or printed in any way" By omitting the whole of sub-items (G) and (H).	Free"	

1910.

Customs Tariff.

No. 7

IMPORT DUTIES—continued.

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
<p>By omitting the whole of sub-item (i), and inserting in its stead the following sub-item :—</p> <p>“(i) Wrapping of all colours (glazed, unglazed, or mill-glazed), brown, cap, casing, sealing, nature or ochre brown, sulphite, sugar, and all other bag papers, candle carton paper and boards of all colours, strawboard lined or unlined weighing less than six ounces to the unlined sheet of strawboard of 25 by 30 inches or its equivalent per cwt.</p>	5s.	4s. 6d.”
<p>By omitting the whole of sub-item (j), and inserting in its stead the following sub-item :—</p> <p>“(j) Cartridge paper of all colours (glazed, mill-glazed, rough or smooth) and Blotting Paper ; irrespective of weight per cwt.</p>	5s.	4s. 6d.”
<p>By omitting the whole of sub-item (k), and inserting in its stead the following sub-item :—</p> <p>“(k) Strawboard lined or unlined weighing not less than six ounces to the unlined sheet of a size 25 by 30 inches or its equivalent per cwt.</p>	1s. 6d.”	
<p>By omitting the whole of sub-item (l) and inserting in its stead the following sub-item :—</p> <p>“(l) Bags n.e.i. per cwt.</p>	9s.	8s. 6d.”
<p>By omitting the whole of sub-item (m) and the foot-note to that sub-item, and inserting in the stead of the sub-item the following sub-item :—</p> <p>“(m) N.E.I., Boards n.e.i. lined or unlined, Cover Paper, Pressings, Carpet Felt Paper, Paperhangings or Wall Paper ad val.</p>	20 per cent.	15 per cent.”
<p>By omitting the whole of sub-item (n) and inserting in its stead the following sub-item :—</p> <p>“(n) Millboard ad val.</p>	5 per cent.	Free ”
<p>By omitting from sub-item (o) the word “Pulpboard”, and inserting in its stead the word “Boards”.</p>		
<p>By omitting the whole of sub-item (aa) and inserting in its stead the following sub-item :—</p> <p>“(aa) True Vegetable Parchment—</p> <p>(1) In sheets not less than 12 x 48 inches or its equivalent</p> <p>(2) In smaller sizes of any shape ad val.</p>	Free 15 per cent.	10 per cent.”
<p>By inserting in sub-item (ee), after the word “Paper”, the words “and Boards”.</p>		
<p>357. By inserting in sub-item (A), after the words “Letter Clips;”, the words “Papers ruled or bordered by water-line or otherwise; Writing Paper in sizes less than 16 x 13 inches;”.</p>		
<p>By omitting from sub-item (A) the words “Cardboard Boxes, cut and shaped, or finished;”</p>		
<p>By inserting in sub-item (B), after the letters “n.e.i.”, the words “and Paper (other than true vegetable parchment) and Board in the form of discs ovals small squares and other small shapes for all purposes”.</p>		
<p>By adding to the item a new sub-item as follows :—</p> <p>“(n) Paper Board Boxes not printed, partly or wholly finished ad val.</p>	40 per cent.	35 per cent.”

IMPORT DUTIES—continued.

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
364. By omitting the whole of sub-item (A) and inserting in its stead the following sub-item :— “(A) Pens n.e.i. without holders or not including holders :— (1) When in fancy boxes .. ad val. (2) When not in fancy boxes .. ad val. By omitting the whole of sub-item (B) and inserting in its stead the following sub-item :— “(B) Ink Stands, Fountain Pens, Pencils n.e.i., and Rulers :— (1) When in fancy boxes .. ad val. (2) When not in fancy boxes .. ad val.	30 per cent. 5 per cent. 30 per cent. 5 per cent.	25 per cent. Free ” 25 per cent. Free ”
370. By omitting the whole of sub-item (A).		
373. By inserting in the item, after the word “Tricycles”, the words “and Quādricycles”.		
395. By inserting in sub-item (A), after the word “halls”, the words “; Bristles partly or wholly dressed (except those known as China, Indian, and White French) and all mixtures for use in the manufacture of brush heads or knots”. By omitting from sub-item (B) the word “White” before the word “Metal”.		
398. By inserting in the item, after the word “including”, the word “silver”.		
425. By omitting the whole of the item.		
443. By omitting the whole of the item and inserting in its stead the following item :— “443. Theatrical Costumes and Properties as prescribed by Departmental By-laws ..	Free ”	

1910.

Customs Tariff.

No. 3

That Schedule A to the *Customs Tariff* 1908 be amended as hereunder set out, and that on and after the seventeenth day of November One thousand nine hundred and ten Duties of Customs be collected in pursuance of the Customs Tariff as so amended.

AMENDMENTS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF 1908.

IMPORT DUTIES.

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
4. <i>Amylic Alcohol and Fusel Oil</i> <i>per gallon</i>	<i>14s.</i>	
4. Amend by omitting the whole of the item, and inserting in its stead the following item :—		
4. <i>Amylic Alcohol and Fusel Oil</i> :—		
(A) Denaturated in accordance with Departmental By-laws	Free	
(B) Not denaturated in accordance with Departmental By-laws <i>per gallon</i>	<i>14s.</i>	
71. <i>Linseed</i> <i>per cental</i>	<i>2s.</i>	
71. Amend by inserting in the item, after the word "Linseed", the letters "n.e.i."		
72. <i>Linseed for the manufacture of Oil and Cake under Departmental By-laws</i>	Free	
72. Amend by inserting in the item, after the word "Cake", the words "and Linseed for cultivation".		
106. <i>Apparel and Attire</i> —		
(A) <i>Woollen or Silk, or containing Wool or Silk, n.e.i.—partly or wholly made up; including articles cut into shape ad val.</i>	<i>40 per cent.</i>	<i>35 per cent.</i>
106. (A) Amend by omitting from the item the words "including articles cut into shape", and inserting in their stead the words "including materials made or cut to length or made or cut into shape therefor".		
107. <i>Apparel and Attire, n.e.i., for the human body, partly or wholly made up made of any material not containing Wool or Silk including materials cut into shape therefor</i> <i>ad val.</i>	<i>40 per cent.</i>	<i>35 per cent.</i>
107. Amend by inserting in the item, after the word "material", the words "made or cut to length or made or".		
115. <i>Carpets, Carpeting, Floor Cloths, Floor and Carriage Mats of any material except Coir; Lap Dusters; and Floor Rugs and Coverings (including Felts and Pads) ad val.</i>	<i>15 per cent.</i>	<i>10 per cent.</i>
115. Amend by inserting in the item, after the word "pads" but before the parenthesis mark following that word, the words "but not including Carpet Felt Paper".		

IMPORT DUTIES—*continued*

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
121 (D) <i>Hats and Bonnets of all descriptions and materials, n.e.i., including Forms, Pull-over Hoods, Shapes, and Frames, n.e.i. ad val.</i>	35 per cent.	30 per cent.
121. Amend by inserting in sub-item (D), after the words "Pull-over Hoods", the words "weighing not more than 1½ ounces each".		
123. (D) <i>Piece-Goods, viz. :—Velvets, Velveteens, Plushes, Seal-ette and Cloths imitating furs, Astrachans, Ribbons, Galoons not being bindings; Lace for Attire; Lace Flouncings; Millinery and Dress Nets; Veilings; Embroideries in the piece; Italians containing wool; Tucked Linens or Cottons; Boxed Robes when not shaped or sewn. ad val.</i>	15 per cent.	10 per cent.
123. Amend by omitting from sub-item (D), the words "Ribbons, Galoons not being bindings", and the words "Boxed Robes when not shaped or sewn".		
By inserting in sub-item (D), after the words "Lace for Attire", the words "exceeding eighteen inches in width".		
By inserting in sub-item (D), after the words "Lace Flouncings", the words "Exceeding eighteen inches in width".		
By inserting in sub-item (D), after the words "Millinery and Dress Nets", the words "exceeding eighteen inches in width".		
By inserting in sub-item (D), after the words "Embroideries in the piece", the words "exceeding eighteen inches in width".		
126. <i>Saddlers' Webs; Upholsterers' Webs; Collar Check; Collar Cloth; Kersey; Saddlers' Serge and Felt . .</i>	Free	
126. Amend by inserting in the item, before the word "Kersey", the word "Saddlers'".		
134. (A) <i>Trimmings and Ornaments n.e.i. for Bonnets, Hats, Shoes, and other attire, not being in part or wholly of gold or silver; including Badges n.e.i.; Crowns and Bandeaux for Hats; Natural Birds and Wings; Frillings; Ruffling; Pleating; and Ruchings . . ad val.</i>	25 per cent.	15 per cent.
(B) <i>Buckles; Clasps; Slides; Buttons; Fringes n.e.i.; Braids n.e.i.; Piping; Gimp n.e.i.; Tinsel Cloth; Tinsel Belting and Thread</i>	Free	
134. Amend by inserting in sub-item (A), after the word "Ruchings", the words "; Galoons; Ribbons; Lace for Attire Millinery and Dress Nets Embroideries and Lace Flouncings measuring not more than eighteen inches in width; Braid n.e.i.; Gimp n.e.i. for Attire; Tinselled Belting n.e.i.; Belting for apparel not elsewhere specified and not being cut to length for belts".		
By omitting from sub-item (B) the words "Braids n.e.i.", and inserting in their stead the words "Braids plain and flat and of one colour and composed wholly of textile".		
By omitting from sub-item (B) the words "Gimp n.e.i.", and inserting in their stead the words "Gimp not for apparel and not being partly or wholly of gold or silver".		

1910.

Customs Tariff.

No. 5

IMPORT DUTIES—*continued.*

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
By inserting in sub-item (B), after the words "Tinsel Belting", the words "having warp or weft composed wholly of tinsel or of continuous threads of tinsel and an alternate thread of textile".		
137. <i>Articles of Natural or Imitation Hair</i> :— (A) <i>Wigs, Transformations, and Fringes</i>	<i>Each, 10s. ; or ad val., 20 per cent.; whichever rate returns the higher duty</i>	
137. Amend by inserting in sub item (A), after the word "Fringes", the words "including Scalps or Patches".		
139. (E) <i>Bayonets, Swords, Fencing Foils, and Masks ; Gun, Revolver, and Pistol Covers, Cases and Fittings ; Loading Tools, and Cartridge Belts</i> ad val.	<i>22½ per cent.</i>	<i>15 per cent.</i>
139. Amend by inserting in sub item (E), after the word "Loading", the words "and cleaning".		
141. <i>Lamps and Lampware, viz. :—</i> (A) <i>Oil and other self-contained Lamps, Lanterns, and parts thereof, including one Chimney, Shade, and Globe, or other Article imported with and used as an integral part of any Lamp or Lantern ; Coach and Carriage Lamps and Lamp Irons</i> ad val.	<i>25 per cent.</i>	<i>15 per cent.</i>
(B) <i>Lamps n.e.i., including one Chimney, Shade, and Globe, or other article imported with and used as an integral part of such Lamps ; and Lampware n.e.i. (but not the columns of Street Lamps) ; Metal Reflectors and Shades</i> ad val.	<i>25 per cent.</i>	<i>15 per cent.</i>
(C) <i>Lamps and Gas Stoves, for heating and cooking</i> ad val.	<i>20 per cent.</i>	<i>15 per cent.</i>
(D) <i>Incandescent Mantles</i> ad val.	<i>25 per cent.</i>	<i>15 per cent.</i>
141. Amend by omitting the whole of the item and inserting in its stead the following item :— "141. (A) <i>Lamps and Lanterns n.e.i. and parts n.e.i. thereof except wicks ; Coach and Carriage Lamp Irons ; Metal Reflectors and Shades ; Lampware n.e.i. but not the columns of Street Lamps</i> ad val.	<i>25 per cent.</i>	<i>15 per cent.</i>
"(B) <i>Glass parts of Lamps and Lanterns when imported separately, and Glass parts in excess of one to each Lamp or Lantern when imported with the Lamps or Lanterns with which they are designed to be used</i> ad val.	<i>25 per cent.</i>	<i>20 per cent.</i>
"(C) <i>Lamp and Gas Stoves for heating and cooking</i> ad val.	<i>20 per cent.</i>	<i>15 per cent."</i>
"(D) <i>Incandescent Mantles</i> ad val.	<i>25 per cent.</i>	
156. (B) <i>Brads (including moulders' and glaziers') ; Picture Nails ; Staples ; Tacks n.e.i. ; Wire and other Nails n.e.i.</i> per cwt.	<i>5s. 6d. 3s. 3d.</i>	<i>5s. 3s.</i>
(C) <i>Rail-Dogs or Brobs ; and Spikes</i> per cwt.		
156. Amend by inserting in sub-item (B), after the words "Picture Nails ;", the word "Spikes ;". By inserting in sub-item (B), after the words "Nails n.e.i.", the words " ; Spouting Screws". By omitting from sub-item (C) the words " ; and Spikes".		

IMPORT DUTIES — *continued.*

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
162. (A) <i>Chain Blocks and Travelling Blocks; Pneumatic Elevators and Conveyors; Rotary Blowers for Smelting and Turbo-Blowers; Telphers; Apparatus for Liquefaction of Gases; Patent Portable Hoists for underground use</i> <i>ad val.</i>	5 per cent.	<i>Free</i>
162. Amend by inserting in sub-item (A), after the word "use"; the words "; Roller Bearings and Ball Bearings".		
165. (A) * * * <i>Machinery and parts thereof, used in the manufacture and treatment of Fibrous Materials and Felt</i> * * * <i>ad val.</i>	15 per cent.	
165. Amend by omitting from sub-item (A) the words "manufacture and treatment", and inserting in their stead the words "manufacture or treatment"		
165. (B) * * * * <i>Punching and Shearing Machines, combined or separate, sizes up to ¾ in.; * * * Belt Screwing and Nut Tapping, combined or separate, sizes above ¾ in., and up to 2 in.; Bending Rolls in sizes to bend up to ¾ in. plate</i> <i>ad val.</i>	15 per cent.	
Amend by inserting in sub-item (B), after the word "Shearing", the words "Cropping and Notching". By omitting from sub-item (B) the words "sizes up to ¾ in.", the words "sizes above ¾ in. and up to 2 in.", and the words "in sizes to bend up to ¾ in. plate".		
169. <i>Mixed Metalware and Platedware, n.e.i.</i> <i>ad val.</i>	25 per cent.	20 per cent.
169. Amend by omitting the whole of the item, and inserting in its stead the following item:— "169. <i>Mixed Metalware and Platedware for household use not elsewhere specified</i> <i>ad val.</i> "	25 per cent.	20 per cent."
170. (B) <i>Manganese or Chrome Steel Parts, viz.:—Parts made of Steel containing Chromium or not less than 7 per cent. of Manganese, which are used in grinding, crushing, or pulverizing machinery, and come in contact with the material ground, crushed, or pulverized.</i>	<i>Free</i>	
170. Amend by inserting in sub-item (B), after the word "containing", the words "not less than 2 per cent. of".		
By inserting in the item a new sub-item as follows:— "(B) <i>Malleable iron castings</i> <i>per lb.</i> "	1½d."	
175. (B) <i>Screws for Wood</i>	<i>Free</i>	
175. Amend by inserting in sub-item (B), after the word "wood" the words "not elsewhere specified".		
178. <i>Electrical and Gas Appliances, viz.:—</i>		
(A) <i>Electroliers; Gasaliers; Chandeliers; Pendants; Brackets; Zinc Tubing</i> <i>ad val.</i>	20 per cent.	
(B) <i>Gas Meters</i> <i>ad val.</i>	5 per cent.	<i>Free</i>
(C) <i>Telephones, Telephone Switchboards and Appliances</i>	<i>Free</i>	
(D) <i>N.E.I.</i> <i>ad val.</i>	17½ per cent.	10 per cent.

1910.

Customs Tariff.

No.

7

IMPORT DUTIES—continued.

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
172. Brasswork and Gunmetal work for general engineering and plumbing, and other trades ad val.	30 per cent.	25 per cent.
178. Amend by inserting in sub-item (D), after the letters "N.E.I.", the words "not included under item 172".		
187. Electrotypes and Stereotypes for advertising purposes, Per block of 12 square inches and under For every square inch over 12 square inches	1s. 1d.	
187. Amend by omitting from the item the words "for advertising purposes".		
190. Antimony (known as Star Antimony); and Antimonial and Lead Compounds, viz.:—Type Metal, Linotype Metal, Antifriction and Plastic Metals .. ad val.	20 per cent.	15 per cent.
190. Amend by omitting from the item the comma after the words "Linotype Metal" and inserting in its stead a semicolon.		
191. Aluminium, Bronze, Yellow Metal, Britannia Metal, Magnolia Metal, Nickel, and German Silver, viz.:—Pigs, Ingots, Scrap, Blocks, Bars, Strips, Sheets (plain), Plates (plain), Pipes (plain), and Tubes (plain) ..	Free	
191. Amend by omitting from the item the words "Magnolia Metal".		
195. Brass, viz.:—Scrap, Bars, Rods, Blocks, Plates (plain), Sheets (plain), Pipes (plain), Tubes (plain), and Strips	Free	
195. Amend by inserting in the item, after the word "Scrap," the words "Angle, Tee,".		
198. Copper, viz.:—Strips, Scrap, Bars, Rod, Blocks, Wire, Plates (plain), Sheets (plain), Pipes (plain), and Tubes (plain)	Free	
198. Amend by inserting in the item, after the word "Scrap," the words "Angle, Tee,".		
200. Droppers, Patent Steel of all lengths ad val.	17½ per cent.	12½ per cent.
200. Amend by inserting in the item a new sub-item as follows:—		
"(B) Rolled Iron and Steel as prescribed by Departmental By-laws for use in the manufacture of Droppers	Free	
206. Pins (not being gold or silver or gold or silver plated), viz.:—Gimp; Solid-headed Short Toilet; Plain Wire Hair; Plain Safety; also Hooks and Eyes and Crochet Hooks ad val.	5 per cent.	Free
206. Amend by omitting the whole item and inserting in its stead the following item:— "206. Pins (not being partly or wholly of gold or silver or gold or silver plated), viz.:— Gimp, short toilet, plain safety, hair; also Hooks and Eyes and Crochet Hooks— (A) When in fancy boxes ad val. (B) When not in fancy boxes ad val.	30 per cent. 5 per cent.	25 per cent. Free"

IMPORT DUTIES—continued.

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
217. <i>Standards and Pillars of all lengths for fencing; Patent Wedgers for droppers and standards</i> .. ad val.	5 per cent.	Free
217. Amend by omitting from the item the words "5 per cent.", and inserting in their stead the words "17½ per cent." By omitting from the item the word "Free", and inserting in its stead the words "12½ per cent" By inserting in the item a new sub-item as follows:— “(B) Rolled iron and steel as prescribed by Departmental By-laws for use in the manufacture of standards and pillars	Free”	
222. (A) <i>Steel Wheels n.e.i. of over 30 inches diameter in the tread, for trucks and waggons, and all steel parts for such wheels</i> ad val.	5 per cent.	Free
(B) <i>Steel-rimmed Wheels of over 18 inches diameter in the tread, for trucks and waggons, and all steel parts for such wheels</i> ad val.	5 per cent.	Free
222. Amend by omitting from the item, wherever they occur, the words "for trucks and waggons", and inserting in their stead the words "for use on railways and tramways".		
229. (c) <i>Bar; Rod; Angle; Tee; Sheet and Plate (plain); Wire and Hoop</i> ad val.	12½ per cent. on and after a date proclaimed after a resolution passed by both Houses. Free in the meantime	
229. Amend by inserting in sub-item (c), after the word "Hoop", the words "; Iron bars of fancy pattern in the state in which they leave the rollers".		
230. <i>Blacking; including Dressings, Pastes, and Polishes for Leather; Furniture Oils, Pastes, and Polishes; and Bronzing and Metal Liquids</i> ad val.	40 per cent.	35 per cent.
230. Amend by inserting in the item, after the word "Dressings," the words "Inks, Stains,".		
236. <i>Paints and Colours, viz.:</i> — (A) <i>Ground in Liquid</i> per cwt. (B) <i>Prepared for use, including Tattoo Oil—</i> Per cwt. or Ad val. whichever rate returns the higher duty	4s. 6s. 20 per cent.	6s. 15 per cent.
236. Amend by inserting in sub-item (A), after the word "liquid", the words "in packages containing over 14 lb." By inserting in sub-item (B), after the word "use", the words "ground in liquid in packages containing 14 lb. and under".		
253. (A) <i>Glassware n.e.i., including Smelling and Perfume Bottles, Glass Stoppers and Fruit-jar Caps</i> ad val.	25 per cent.	20 per cent.

1910.

Customs Tariff.

No. 9

IMPORT DUTIES—continued.

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
253. Amend by omitting from sub-item (A) the words "Fruit-jar Caps" and inserting in their stead the words "Glass Caps for Fruit-jars".		
261. (A) <i>Glue</i> <i>ad val.</i>	30 per cent.	25 per cent.
261. Amend by omitting from the item the whole of sub-item (A) and inserting in its stead the following sub-item :— " (A) <i>Glue</i> per lb.	2d.	1½d."
279. <i>Cresylic Acid ; Crude Creosote Oil and Tar Oil ; Saponaceous Mixture of Creosote ; Carbolic Acid</i> ..	Free	
279. Amend by omitting from the item the words "Saponaceous Mixture of Creosote ;"		
286. <i>Thiosulphates (hyposulphites), and Hyposulphites containing zinc sulphite and formaldehyde</i>	Free	
286. Amend by omitting from the item the words "Hyposulphites containing zinc", and inserting in their stead the words "Hydrosulphites containing zinc".		
295. (A) * * * * * <i>Petroleum Jelly</i> <i>ad val.</i> (B) <i>Petroleum Jelly, in packages containing not less than 3 cwt.</i>	30 per cent. Free	25 per cent.
295. Amend by inserting in sub-item (A), after the words "Petroleum Jelly", the words "in packages containing less than 3 cwt."		
338. <i>Bullion and Coin ; Gold and Silver Bar Ingot and Sheet ; Cameos and Intaglios, and Precious Stones, unset, including Pearls, Coral, and Doublets</i> * * * * *	Free	
338. Amend by omitting from the item the words " , and Doublets " By omitting the comma after the word "Pearls" and inserting in its stead the word " and "		
344. <i>Spectacles, and Spectacle Frames (not being gold) and Spectacle Glasses and Lenses in a finished State</i> ..	Free	
344. Amend by omitting the whole item and inserting in its stead the following item :— " 344. <i>Spectacles, Spectacle Frames (not being gold), Spectacle Glasses and Lenses, and Magnifying and Reading Glasses mounted except when the mountings are partly or wholly of gold or silver</i>	Free "	
347. <i>Slipper Forms and Royal Cord in the Piece ; Prunella, Lasting, and Felt Stuff for Boots, Shoes, and Slippers ; under Departmental By-laws</i>	Free	
347. Amend by omitting from the item the words " Royal Cord in the piece ; Prunella, Lasting and Felt Stuff for " and inserting in their stead the words " Piece goods suitable for ".		
353. (A) <i>Leather, Rubber, and Composition Belting, and Green Green Hide for Belting and other purposes</i> .. <i>ad val.</i>	25 per cent.	20 per cent.
353. Amend by inserting in sub-item (A), after the word " Rubber ", the word " Canvas ,".		

IMPOST DUTIES—continued.

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
<p>Old definition of Pulpboard, see footnote to Item 356 (m) reading:— “Pulpboard shall mean a pulp paper whether plain, coloured, or coated, which at the size of single royal 20 x 25 inches or its equivalent, weighs 80 lbs. or over per ream of 480 sheets. Paper, which is below the weight which constitutes “board,” to be dealt with under the paper duties.”</p>		
<p>356. Amend by inserting an asterisk in the item after the word, “Paper” at the commencement of the item and by inserting at the end of the item a foot-note as follows:— “* ‘Board’ when applied to Paper means a Paper which at the size of 20 by 25 inches or its equivalent weighs 80 lb. or over per ream of 480 sheets.”</p>		
<p>356. (E) Paper—Printing, in Rolls or Folios, known as Newspaper, to be used exclusively for Newspapers under Departmental By-laws, in sizes not less than 20 x 25 inches or its equivalent</p>		
<p>(F) Paper—Printing n.e.i.</p>		
<p>Amend by omitting the whole of sub-items (E) and (F), and inserting in their stead the following sub-item:—</p>		
<p>“(E) Printing (glazed, unglazed, mill-glazed, or coated) in rolls or sheets not less than 20 by 25 inches or its equivalent and not ruled or printed in any way</p>		
<p>356. (G) Paper—Writing (plain), cut less than 16 x 13 inches and not in stationery packets</p>		
<p>(H) Paper—Ruled and Bordered Papers</p>		
<p>Amend by omitting the whole of sub-items (G) and (H)</p>		
<p>356. (I) Paper—Browns, and Sugar (grey, blue and other tints); Fruit Bag Paper, Candle Blue and Grey Paper, Candle Carton Paper</p>		
<p>Amend by omitting the whole of sub-item (I), and inserting in its stead the following sub-item:—</p>		
<p>“(I) Wrapping of all colours (glazed, unglazed, or mill-glazed), brown, cap, casing, sealing, nature or ochre brown, sulphite, sugar, and all other bag papers, candle carton paper and boards of all colours, strawboard lined or unlined weighing less than six ounces to the unlined sheet of strawboard of 25 by 30 inches or its equivalent</p>		
<p>356. (J) Paper—Cartridge and Blotting</p>		
<p>Amend by omitting the whole of sub-item (J), and inserting in its stead the following sub-item:—</p>		
<p>“(J) Cartridge paper of all colours (glazed, mill-glazed, rough or smooth) and Blotting Paper; irrespective of weight</p>		
<p>356. (K) Paper—Strawboard</p>		
<p>Amend by omitting the whole of sub-item (K), and inserting in its stead the following sub-item:—</p>		
<p>“(K) Strawboard lined or unlined weighing not less than six ounces to the unlined sheet of a size 25 by 30 inches or its equivalent...per cwt.</p>		

1910.

Customs Tariff.

No. 11

IMPORT DUTIES—continued.

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
356. (L) Paper—Bags n.e.i. per cwt.	8s.	7s. 6d.
Amend by omitting the whole of sub-item (L) and inserting in its stead the following sub-item :— “(L) Bags n.e.i. per cwt.	9s.	8s. 6d.”
356. (M) Paper N.E.I., including Pulpboard* ; Cloth-lined Boards ; and Cloth-lined Paper ; Floor Paper ; Paperhangings, or Wall Papers ; and Toilet Paper in Rolls or Packets ad val. * See old definition of Pulpboard, item 356.	20 per cent.	15 per cent.
Amend by omitting the whole of sub-item (M) and the foot-note to that sub-item, and inserting in the stead of the sub-item the following sub-item :— “(M) N.E.I., Boards n.e.i. lined or unlined, Cover Paper, Pressings, Carpet Felt Paper, Paperhangings or Wall Paper ad val.	20 per cent.	15 per cent.”
356. (N) Millboard ; Cardboard ; Pasteboard ; Greyboard ; Leatherboard ; Woodboard ; and Manilla-board ad val.	5 per cent.	Free
Amend by omitting the whole of sub-item (N) and inserting in its stead the following sub-item :— “(N) Millboard ad val.	5 per cent.	Free
356. (Q) Pulpboard in the Reel for Coating, subject to Departmental By-laws	Free	
Amend by omitting from sub-item (Q) the word “Pulpboard”, and inserting in its stead the word “Boards”.		
356. (AA) True Vegetable Parchment	Free	
Amend by omitting the whole of sub-item (AA) and inserting in its stead the following sub-item :— “(AA) True Vegetable Parchment— (1) In sheets not less than 12 x 48 inches or its equivalent (2) In smaller sizes of any shape...ad val.	Free 15 per cent.	10 per cent.
356. (EE) Paper specially prepared for coating with photographic emulsions	Free	
Amend by inserting in sub-item (EE), after the word “Paper”, the words “and Boards”.		
357 (A) Stationery, manufactured ; including Bill Files and Letter Clips ; Cardboard Boxes, cut and shaped, or finished ; Mounts for pictures ; &c., &c. ad val.	30 per cent.	25 per cent.
357. Amend by inserting in sub-item (A), after the words “Letter Clips ;”, the words “Papers ruled or bordered by water-line or otherwise ; Writing Paper in sizes less than 16 x 13 inches ;”. By omitting from sub-item (A) the words “Cardboard Boxes, cut and shaped, or finished ;”		

IMPORT DUTIES—*continued.*

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
357. (B) <i>Manufactures of Paper n.e.i.</i> <i>ad val.</i>	30 per cent.	25 per cent.
Amend by inserting in sub-item (B), after the letters "n.e.i.", the words "and Paper (other than true vegetable parchment) and Board in the form of discs ovals small squares and other small shapes for all purposes".		
Item 357. Amend by adding to the item a new sub-item as follows:—		
“(D) Paper Board Boxes not printed, partly or wholly finished <i>ad val.</i>	40 per cent.	35 per cent.”
364. (A) <i>Pens n.e.i., without holders or not including holders ad val.</i>	5 per cent.	Free
364. Amend by omitting the whole of sub-item (A) and inserting in its stead the following sub-item:—		
“(A) Pens n.e.i., without holders or not including holders:—		
(1) When in fancy boxes <i>ad val.</i>	30 per cent.	25 per cent.
(2) When not in fancy boxes <i>ad val.</i>	5 per cent.	Free”
364. (B) <i>Ink Stands, Fountain Pens, Pencils n.e.i., and Rulers ad val.</i>	5 per cent.	Free
Amend by omitting the whole of sub-item (B) and inserting in its stead the following sub-item:—		
“(B) Ink Stands, Fountain Pens, Pencils n.e.i., and Rulers:—		
(1) When in fancy boxes <i>ad val.</i>	30 per cent.	25 per cent.
(2) When not in fancy boxes <i>ad val.</i>	5 per cent.	Free”
370. (A) <i>Leatherette</i> <i>ad val.</i>	5 per cent.	Free
370. Amend by omitting the whole of sub-item (A).		
373. <i>Children's Tricycle</i> <i>ad val.</i>	25 per cent.	20 per cent.
373. Amend by inserting in the item, after the word "Tricycles", the words "and Quadricycles."		
395. <i>Brushes, viz.:</i> —		
(A) <i>Hair Brushes, Tooth, Scrubbing, and other Brushes n.e.i., and Brush Sets for halls</i> <i>ad val.</i>	30 per cent.	25 per cent.
(B) <i>Artists' Brushes in White Metal, Tin, or Quill, ½ inch or under, including Aerographs</i> <i>ad val.</i>	5 per cent.	Free
395. Amend by inserting in sub-item (A), after the word "halls", the words "; Bristles partly or wholly dressed (except those known as China, Indian, and White French) and all mixtures for use in the manufacture of brush heads or knots".		
By omitting from sub-item (B) the word "White" before the word "Metal".		
398. <i>Rope, Cordage, and Twines n.e.i.; including cordage with metal core; macrame twines; fleece thread; brush-makers' and mattress twine; roping, seaming, and shop twines; and halters and other articles n.e.i. manufactured from cord or twine</i> <i>ad val.</i>	25 per cent.	

1910.

Customs Tariff.

No. 13

IMPORT DUTIES—continued.

Tariff Items.	General Tariff.	Tariff on Goods the Produce or Manufacture of the United Kingdom.
398. Amend by inserting in the item, after the word "including", the word "sliver,".		
425. <i>Inks and Stains for Leather</i> <i>ad val.</i>	<i>20 per cent.</i>	
425. Amend by omitting the whole of the item.		
443. <i>Theatrical Costumes and Properties subject to Depart- mental By-laws</i>	<i>Free</i>	
443. Amend by omitting the whole of the item and insert- ing in its stead the following item :— "443. <i>Theatrical Costumes and Properties as prescribed by Departmental By-laws</i>	<i>Free "</i>	

